
Contact: Daniel Cooke – Senior Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 29 December 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 8 January 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors J Guy (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, P Hourahine, 

J Hughes, L Lacey and M Spencer 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   City Centre PSPO (Public Spaces Protection Order)  (Pages 5 - 42) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Person cyswllt:  Daniel Cooke, Swyddog Trosolwg a Chraffu 
Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk  
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 2 Ionawr 2018 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Rheoli Trosolwg a Chraffu 
 
Dyddiad: Dyyd Iau, 8 Ionawr 2018 
 
Amser:  10 y.b. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 
 
Y Cynghorwyr: J Guy (Cadeirydd), M Al-Nuaimi, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, P Hourahine, J Hughes, L 

Lacey and M Spencer 
 

 
 
Eitem       
 
Rhan 1 
 
1. Agenda yn Gymraeg 

 
2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  8 January 2018 
 

Subject City Centre PSPO (Public Spaces Protection Order) 
 

Author  Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

 Helen Wilkie – Public Protection Manager 

 Christopher Norman – Anti Social Behaviour Manager  

 Inspector John Davies – Gwent Police  

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 

2 Context 
 

Background to the City Centre PSPO 
 
2.1 Public Space Protection Orders were new measures brought in 2014 to allow Councils to control 

anti-social behaviour in a particular public location. They were designed to prevent individuals or 
groups committing anti-social behaviour where that behaviour was persistent and unreasonable 
and was having, or was likely to have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the 
locality. 

  
2.2 An alcohol exclusion zone in the city centre had been in place for some 12 years, but the 

introduction of these new powers had provided an opportunity to review and consider putting in 
place a new PSPO to counter other forms of persistent and detrimental behaviour. 

 
 

1 Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked to  
 
1.1 Consider the opinions of the Gwent Police representatives and Council Officers on the 

effectiveness of the current PSPO; 
 
1.2 Approve the consultation strategy on the proposed changes to the PSPO (Appendix 3 

and 4); 
 
1.3 Agree to receive the outcomes of the consultation at its meeting in April, and at that 

stage consider the merits of the proposed changes.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 
  

SSRS Scrutiny Committee - 15 October 2015 
 
2.3 Scrutiny had been asked to oversee public consultation on the issue, consider what responses 

were received and to make recommendations to the Cabinet Member regarding measures they 
would want to see in a new Order. 

 
 The Committee made the following Recommendations:- 
 

1)    The Committee recommended that the Council should include the following measures in the 
Public Spaces Protection Order: 

 Alcohol Consumption; 

 Rough Sleeping; 

 Begging 

 Dogs not on leads 

 Canvassing of Services/Charities/Direct debits (unless covered by a street collection 
permit); 

 Fly Posting. 
  
2)    The Committee recommended that the boundary of the Public Spaces Protection Order be 

extended. 
  
3)    With regard to the distribution of free printed materials, the Committee noted that there were 

problems being caused by this, notably littering. The Committee did not agree that a Public 
Spaces P
[...]
are and have suggested some changes. The role of the Committee is to discuss the 
perceived problems with the Police and the Council Officers. 

 
The Committee can then consider the consultation strategy proposed by the Council Officers and 
see if there are any suggestions they would like to make before it goes out. Once agreed the 
response to the consultation will be brought back to the April meeting where the Committee will 
have a chance to consider the results and discuss the proposed changes, before making 
recommendations to Council.  
 

3 Information Submitted to the Committee 

 
3.1 Appendix A is the Public Protection Managers Review of City Centre PSPO.  

 
Appendix 1 is the PSPO City Centre Community Safety Wardens Involvement from May 2016 – 
October 2017 
 
Appendix 2 is the Police Data on the City Centre PSPO 
 
Appendix 3 is the Public Place Protection Order – Draft Consultation Plan Jan – March 2018 
 
Appendix 4 is the Draft online public consultation questionnaire 
 
Appendix 5 is the Other City Centre PSPOs 
 

 

4 Suggested Areas of Focus 

 
4.1 It is suggested that the Committee focus on: 
 

 Seek feedback from Council Officers and representatives from the Police on the current 
issues being experienced with the PSPO; 

 Is there evidence of the issues with the current PSPO? 

 Is there evidence that the existing restrictions have been effective at tackling any of the 
antisocial behaviour it was set up to address; 

 Consider the consultation plan (Appendix 3) and determine whether the proposed 
consultation is targeting the most appropriate people / organisations and whether the 
mediums of consultation will provide the necessary information. 

 

Page 8



4.2 At this stage, the Committee is only being asked to agree that a review of the PSPO is needed, 
and to agree the consultation plan to seek the views of the public on proposed changes.  

 
4.3 At its meeting in April, the Committee will be considering the outcomes of the consult
[...]
 restrictions, and instead, substituting for the latter, a restriction of “no 
intimidating or aggressive begging”. A Rough Sleepers working group was also 
established to examine this complex issue and see what measures could be 
introduced to help these individuals come off the streets. Rough sleepers are not 
necessarily beggars and beggars are not necessarily rough sleepers.  
 

3.2 The Order also included an alcohol restriction, replicating a provision that had been in 
place since 2001 as an alcohol exclusion zone. 

 
3.3 The Order will expire in November 2018 and we consider it timely to review it now with 

a view to enacting a revised city centre PSPO, taking into account what has worked 

Page 11



2 

 

over the past two years, what restrictions need to be kept or revised, and whether we 
need to introduce new restrictions to tackle other forms of anti- social behaviour that 
are occurring in the city centre. 

 
4 Current restrictions 

1.Street Drinking 
No person shall within the restricted area refuse to stop drinking alcohol or hand over 
any containers (sealed or unsealed) which are believed to contain alcohol, when 
required to do so by an authorised officer to prevent public nuisance or disorder. 

2.Touting for services/ donations 
No person shall within the restricted area, approach members of the public in a 
persistent manner with a view to persuading them to: subscribe to a service; or make 
charitable donations; by direct debit, standing order or similar means.  

3. Aggressive Begging 
No person shall beg within the restricted area in a manner which is aggressive or 
intimidating, or which harasses members of the public. 

4. Flyposting 
No person shall affix any notice, picture, letter, sign or other mark upon the surface of 
a highway or upon any tree, structure or works on or in a highway without permission 
of the landowner within the restricted area  

5. Dogs to be on a  lead 
Any person in charge of a dog within the restricted ar
[...]
 from the store and consuming it on the street which is covered 
by the PSPO.  This store’s licence was submitted for review to the Council Licensing 
Sub-committee who reduced the latest time the store could sell alcohol from 1am to 
10pm.  This was the subject of an appeal and early in 2017, it was agreed that the 
terminal hour would be 11pm.  The store is being monitored for compliance. 

7.4 Whilst clearly more work needs to be done around compliance with the alcohol 
restriction, the introduction of the PSPO in the City Centre has produced positive 
changes. The extension of the geographical boundary from that covered by the 
original Alcohol Designation Area, that was in existence before the PSPO, has 
definitely helped, as previously, significant instances of street drinking were occurring 
just outside that original boundary.   Displacement into other areas does not appear 
to be a problem, especially now that the PSPO for Pill includes a restriction on street 
drinking.   

 
7.5 Nevertheless, there is still much evidence of continued anti-social behaviour resulting 

from consuming alcohol on the streets, especially at night and therefore, at this time, 
it is proposed that this restriction should remain, unaltered, in a revised city centre 
PSPO and active enforcement needs to take place. 

 

Page 14



5 

 

8.  Other city centre PSPOs 
 

As stated above in paragraph 3.1, Newport was one of the very first city centre 
PSPOs. Since Nov 2015, there have been many more introduced in town and cities 
throughout the UK in response to anti-social behaviour issues in those areas.  
Examples of other cities’ city centre PSPO restrictions, where relevant to the anti-
social behaviour being encountered in Newport city centre, are to be found in 
Appendix 5. 

 
9.  What to include in a revised city centre PSPO? 
 
9.1 Feedback from the Police and Council Community Safety Wardens in particular, and 

with reference to the anti-social behaviour data they have provided, it is suggested 
that there are two restrictions that could be amended and a possible new restriction 
added. 

 
Possible Amendments: 
 

1. Begging:  
 
The Police state that begging is vastly under reported to them, but it is one of the 
main public complaints encountered on patrol. The favoured begging spots are 
cashpoints and car park vending machines etc. On the weekend, the begging focus 
changes to target people frequenting the city centres nightspots and beggars can be 
seen loitering around the cashpoints on Westgate Sq., Bridge St and Cambrian Rd. 
Beggars also frequent the Friars Walk shopping complex around the pay and display 
machines in the car park. The situation has been managed there by security guards 
moving on those that choose to beg in that area. 
Police and wardens state that the current restriction of “aggressive begging” is very 
difficult to prove and unless they have a witness willing to give a statement they 
invariably cannot prove any breach. 
 

It is suggested that in order the current PSPO restriction enforceable, then either that 
it should become a blanket “No begging”, or at least to extend the restriction to 
explicitly prohibit begging within the vicinity (say within 5 or 10 metres) of a cash 
machine.    
 
It is worthy of note that the Business Improvement District is set to introduce a 
diverted giving scheme in January 2018, to encourage the public not to give to 
beggars, but instead to donate through retailers in the city centre, where the funds 
will be transferred to the Wallich charity who work with and help the rough sleepers in 
the city centre. Kevin Ward, manager of Newport Now, has said: 

"Diverted giving schemes, which operate in many towns and cities across the UK, offer 
the public an alternative mechanism to support people affected by homelessness by 
encouraging them to give responsibly to agencies working directly to tackle such issues. 
Effectively, the scheme aims to discourage people from giving to street beggars in the 
city centre and instead will offer alternative secure methods of donation to The Wallich, 
with all donations allocated to projects specific to the city centre.” 

With reference to other city centres’ PSPOs –Appendix 5, several now include “No 
begging” restrictions or at the very least, banning begging from the vicinity of cash 
machines. This activity is very prevalent in Newport city centre, particularly at night. 

 

Page 15



6 

 

2. Touting for services/ donations. Charity agents trying to secure direct debit sign 
ups appear to be no longer a problem, but the Council still receives complaints from 
the public about pedlars/ “sellers” of services such as “no win /no fee” law firms/ 
mobile phone / internet sellers and also people posing as collecting for a charity, 
when they are actually selling a product, such as a magazine. A possible restriction 
could be to prohibit all street trading (inc. offering services) /pedlars/charities that do 
not have permission from the Council (but excluding Big Issue sellers). 
 

A possible new restriction 
 

3. Gang anti-social behaviour appears to be a persistent problem especially in late 
afternoons and evenings.  The Police state that 29% of the calls they receive in the 
city centre relate to gang/youth anti-social behaviour occurring from 3pm and peaking 
at about 8pm daily. Youths loitering near fast food outlets/ bus stations are the 
subject of many complaints from members of the public and business owners who 
are either confronted by gangs or feel intimidated by their presence when walking 
past them. The anti-social behaviour is worse at weekends, extending from the early 
to late evenings. High Street has been and remains the highest area for recorded 
anti-social behaviour in the city centre. 
It is suggested we replicate the restriction that is part of the recently enacted 
Pillgwenlly PSPO, namely “No person shall congregate in a group of 3 or more 
persons within the Restricted Area AFTER an authorised person has requested that 
the group disperse”, or instead, a variant that is in use elsewhere:  
E.g. taken from Exeter City Centre’s PSPO:  
“Not to behave (either individually or in a group) in a manner that has caused or is 
likely to cause a member of the public to suffer harassment, alarm or distress by that 
behaviour. (Persons who breach the above shall, when ordered to do so by an 
authorised person, disperse either immediately or by such time as may be specified 
and in such a manner as may be specified). “ 

 
9.2 Other reported areas of anti-social behaviour include: consumption/ possession of 

intoxicating psychoactive substances (restricted in the Pill PSPO) and inconsiderate 
parking. 

 
10.    Consultation on a revised PSPO 

 
10.1 At this meeting, the Committee are being asked to consider the current issues of anti-

social behaviour in the City Centre, the data contained in this report as to the current 
effectiveness of the PSPO; hear from Gwent Police as their views and then approve a 
consultation strategy for seeking views on potential revisions to the PSPO.  

 
10.2 If agreed at this meeting, it is proposed that the Council undertakes public consultation 

as outlined in Appendix 3. This will include publicity through a press release, social 
media and leaflets promoting the existence of an on line questionnaire (draft at 
Appendix 4), which will ask the public views on: the anti-social behaviour they have 
witnessed/ experienced in the city centre, on the existing PSPO restrictions and on 
possible revised / new restrictions. 

 
10.3  This consultation will last for 2 months with the results brought back to the Overview 

and Scrutiny Management Committee at its meeting on 26 April 2018, to review and to 
make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation and to 
Council as to what restrictions ought to feature in the revised order. 

 
10.4 At its meeting on 26 April, it is suggested that the Scrutiny Committee invites the 

following: 

Page 16



7 

 

 Council Officers - Public Protection, Street Scene and Housing Needs  

 Representative from Gwent Police,  

 Representative from the Business Improvement District,  

 Stow Hill Ward Councillors  

 Representative from the Wallich charity  
 

The purpose of this would be to enable the Committee to hear views and evidence as 
to what is occurring in the city centre and on a revision of the PSPO. We would like to 
see any proposed city centre PSPO have the support of those affected by it.  
 

11.  What is Scrutiny being asked to do? 
 

At this meeting: 

1. Hear from the Police/ council officers as to what has been happening in the city 
centre over the past two years; consider how effective is the current PSPO and 
whether it should be continued after November 2018, and if so, what restrictions 
should it contain to increase its effectiveness; hear what other city centres have 
done by way of PSPOs.  

2. Consider revised/ new restrictions.  

3. Approve a consultation strategy, see Appendix 3. 

At its meeting on 26 April 2018: 

4. Oversee the consultation process to ensure it is robust, and that the outcomes 
are taken into consideration in drafting an Order that would have public support. 

5. Consider the results of the consultation, and hear evidence from Council officers, 
Gwent Police and other representatives on the proposed changed.   

6. Make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Licensing & Regulation and 
Council regarding the restrictions that could / should be included in a revised 
Order. 

12. Approving the City Centre PSPO 
 

The results of the consultation, including any comments from the Scrutiny 
Committee, will be reviewed and a draft, revised PSPO produced for consideration 
by the Cabinet Member and Council. Final approval will be by full Council and will 
last for a further 3 years, although it may be reviewed at any time. 
 

Appendices: 
 

1. PSPO City Centre- Data from Newport Council Community Safety Wardens 
Involvement from May 2016- October 2017 

2. PSPO City Centre- Data from Gwent Police Involvement from May 2016- 
October 2017 

3. Public Place Protection Order- City Centre- Draft Consultation Plan Jan- March 
2018 

4. Examples of some UK city centre PSPO Restrictions. 
 
 
  

Page 17



8 

 

Appendix 1 
 
PSPO City Centre Community Safety Wardens Involvement from May 2016- October 2017 
 
Since the Pill PSPO was introduced in July 2017, there has been a migration of street drinkers back 
to the City Centre Mariners Green and St Pauls Walk. This group of drinkers was in Pill by the old 
Kwik Save. It may be as the weather gets cooler, they may disappear again until the spring. 
There has been an increase in the number of beggars. 
Incidents of dogs off leads have all but disappeared. 
 
The Wardens have issued: 4 PSPO FPNs for breaches where the person has refused after being 
asked to stop their activity; 2 issued for Begging and 2 for refusing to stop drinking alcohol. Those not 
paid referred to Legal for possible prosecution. 
 
Review of the City Centre Public Space Protection Order 
 

Restriction Breached Date 
Activity 

stopped? 
FPN 

Issued? Comments 

Dog off lead 05/05/2016 Yes No Warning given 

Dog off lead 11/05/2016 Yes No Warning given 

Dog off lead 14/05/2016 Yes No Warning given 

Aggressive begging 14/05/2016 Yes No Warning given. 

Aggressive begging 14/05/2016 Yes No 
Jonathan James, Warning 
given. 

Aggressive begging 15/05/2016 Yes No Warning given. 

Begging 24/05/2016 Yes No 
   7 incidents   

Begging 02/06/2016 Yes No Clytha park road 

Alcohol 03/06/2016 Yes No   

Alcohol 03/06/2016 Yes No   

Alcohol 03/06/2016 No No 
Police allowed activity to 
continue 

Alcohol 11/06/2016 Yes No Abusive 

Alcohol 11/06/2016 Yes No Complied with request 

Alcohol 11/06/2016 Yes No Complied with request 

Alcohol 13/06/2016 Yes No 
Moved away when details 
requested 

Alcohol in open can
[...]
o the police 

 
Police Data: Calls/ Complaints to the of Anti-social Behaviour in the city Centre  
April -Sept 2017 
 
Anti-social behaviour continues to be the focus for the city centre ward policing team.  
Of the 325 calls in the six month period (see below for detail).  
 
93 involved youths; 29% 
22 involved begging; 7% 
29 involved alcohol:  9% 
 
Commentary 
Youth ASB 
Many of the calls to the police commence from 1500 hours and peak around 2000 hours daily. 
Students returning from school and using the bus stations is a key factor in the rise in calls between 
these times.  
Youths loitering near fast food outlets are the subjects of many complaints from members of the 
public and business owners who are either confronted by youths or feel intimidated by their presence 
when walking past them.  
There is a peak on the weekend with the Night Time Economy accounting for the increase in reported 
ASB and the way the police now record incidents.  
High Street has been and remains the highest area for recorded ASB in the city centre. 
 

Page 21



12 

 

Begging   Begging is an issue which is vastly under reported to the police; however it is one of the 
main complaints encountered by patrolling officers from members of the public, along with complaints 
of rough sleeping. 
Begging starts around 1100 hours and continues until late afternoon with regular spots being used. 
These spots are generally identified as cashpoints and car park vending machines etc.  
On the weekend the beggars focus changes to those persons frequenting the City centres nightspots 
and they can be seen loitering around the cashpoints on Westgate Sq., Bridge St and Cambrian Rd. 
Those persons who are begging but are known to have accommodation and who are exploiting the 
generosity of members of the public are being identified and dealt with by the issue of Community 
Protection warnings and Community Protection notices that generally carry a fine from the 
Magistrates’ court.  
The Fri
[...]
ic Space Protection Order Jan 18 
We are reviewing the current city centre PSPO (enacted in Nov 15) to see if it could be improved by: 

1. Amending the existing restrictions 

2. Removing any existing restrictions 

3. Adding new restrictions 

We want your views please 
There are currently 5 restrictions 

1.Street Drinking 
No person shall within the restricted area refuse to stop drinking alcohol or hand over any 
containers (sealed or unsealed) which are believed to contain alcohol, when required to do so by an 
authorised officer to prevent public nuisance or disorder. 

2.Touting for services/ donations 
No person shall within the restricted area, approach members of the public in a persistent manner 
with a view to persuading them to: Subscribe to a service; or make charitable donations; by direct 
debit, standing order or similar means.  

3. Aggressive Begging 
No person shall beg within the restricted area in a manner which is aggressive or intimidating, or 
which harasses members of the public. 

4. Flyposting 
No person shall affix any notice, picture, letter, sign or other mark upon the surface of a highway or 
upon any tree, structure or works on or in a highway without permission of the landowner within 
the restricted area  

5. Dogs to be on a  lead 
Any person in charge of a dog within the restricted area shall be in breach of this Order if he/she 
fails to keep the dog on a lead (of no more than 1.5 metres in length). 

Your views on these 
1. Street Drinking 

a. Have you witnessed/ been affected by this type of anti-social behaviour in the city 

centre? 

No 
Yes.            If yes, please give any details including at what times of the day/ night. 

b. Would you wish to see this restriction… 

Remain in the Order? 
Be removed from the Order? 
Altered?               If altered, how? 
Reasons? 

2. Touting for services/ donations  

a. Have you witnessed/ been affected by this type of anti-social behaviour in the city 

centre? 

No 
Yes.      

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: 8 January 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors J Guy (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, 

P Hourahine, J Hughes, L Lacey and M Spencer 
 
In Attendance: Neil Barnett (Democratic Services Support Officer); Daniel Cooke (Overview and 

Scrutiny Officer); Helen Wilkie (Public Protection Manager); Inspector John 
Davies.  

 
Apologies: None 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 
 

2 City Centre PSPO (Public Spaces Protection Order)  
 
City Centre PSPO –  
Invitees; 

·         Helen Wilkie – Public Protection Manager 
·         Inspector John Davies – Gwent Police 
 

The Public Protection Manager introduced herself and Inspector John Davies to the 
Committee. The Officer provided an overview of the current Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) which was enacted on November 2015. It was advised that the Order will expire in 
November 2018 and would be considered timely to review it now with a view to enacting a 
revised City Centre PSPO, taking into account what has worked over the past two years, 
what restrictions need to be kept or revised, and whether new restrictions need to be 
introduced to tackle other forms of anti-social behaviour that are occurring in the city centre. 
Public consultation would take place in form of an online survey and information would be 
gathered ready for April’s meeting for the Committee to make recommendations to Council 
regarding the revised PSPO. 
 
Each restriction was then discussed: 
 
Street drinking 
 
It was advised that street drinking is still prevalent, and is the main restriction breached. Two 
camps of drinkers were mentioned, those who move around dependant on weather, and pub 
and club goers ‘pre loading’ who bring beer with them before going into clubs. It was 
explained that the Licensing Committee have tried to combat this by declining requests from 
off-licences to extend the time they can sell alcohol. It was then recommended that this 
restriction stays in the Order.  
 



 

 
Touting for services / donations 
 
The Public Protection Manager was pleased to inform the Committee that there has been a 
decrease from previous years in the amount of charity agents along Commercial Street, 
although complaints are still being received about Internet Services, Phone Sellers and 
Claim Handlers. The Inspector advised that even though the Police are not getting a lot of 
complaints relating to this, it is still happening. The Committee were advised that it would be 
possible to keep this restriction but amend the definition, as traders are not covered in the 
Street Trading legislation. 
 
Aggressive Begging 
 
It was advised that there is still a problem with aggressive begging, and the Committee were 
directed to the report which states that the Community Safety Wardens deal with a high 
number of complaints, as do the Police. The Police Inspector advised that a number of Fixed 
Penalty Notices had been issued, and the Police have also issued Community Protection 
warnings. The Inspector advised that the Police feel that this area is still vastly underreported 
to them, even though the complaints that are being received are high.  
The Inspector then advised that over the last 18 months aggressive begging has gotten 
worse, especially around cash points, and explained that most cash points in the night time 
have a beggar near which people find intimidating. The Committee were informed that due to 
the definition of “aggressive”, the Police need to secure witness statements to prove that the 
beggar had been aggressive for action to have been taken. The Police have been working 
with the Rough Sleepers Group and the Council’s Homelessness department to help and 
assist those most vulnerable, but noted that not everyone wishes to engage, which then 
causes problems. 
The Committee was advised that an alternation could be considered in the Order for 
begging, either a blanket ban of begging in the city centre, or an alternative which is currently 
favoured in other parts of the UK is to prohibit begging within the vicinity of cash machines, a 
10 metre distance example was then given. The Committee was advised that the Business 
Improvement District are looking to introduce a Diverted Giving Scheme, which had been 
discussed could be launched later this month, to encourage the public not to give to beggars, 
but instead to donate through approved retailers in the city centre, where funds will be 
transferred to the Wallich who work with and help the rough sleepers in the city centre.  
 
Flyposting  
 
The Committee were informed that there have been no problems with flyposting as it is 
covered by legislation other than the City Centre PSPO. The Committee were advised to 
recommend this restriction is removed from the Order. 
 
Dogs on leads 
 
The Committee were informed that there had been a number of complaints about dogs 
walking loose in the City Centre, but the whole of Newport is covered by dog fouling 
legislation. The Committee were advised to recommend this restriction is removed from the 
Order. 
 
A proposal was made to the Committee to keep Street Drinking in the Order, look to change 
the definition of the begging restriction and aggressive touting services. A new restriction was 
then suggested to the Committee, Gang Anti-Social Behaviour. The Police state that 29% of 
the calls they receive in the city centre relate to gang/youth anti-social behaviour occurring 
from 3pm and peaking at about 8pm daily. Youths loitering near fast food outlets/ bus 
stations are the subject of many complaints from members of the public and business 
owners, who are either confronted by gangs or feel intimidated by their presence when 



 

walking past them. It was suggested that we replicate the restriction that is part of the 
recently enacted Pillgwenlly PSPO, namely; 
“No person shall congregate in a group of 3 or more persons within the Restricted Area 
AFTER an authorised person has requested that the group disperse”,  
or instead, a variant that is in use elsewhere. Exeter Council’s PSPO’s restriction was 
included in the Officers report and referred to. 
 
The Committee then discussed the following: 
 
The Committee commented on the survey which was included in the report, whilst praising 
the information given they felt that it was slightly long, and a 5 minute online survey should 
be enough. Members also enquired about the lack of information of the success rates of 
other authority’s schemes. The Public Protection Manager advised that she would get in 
contact with her counterparts in other authorities to get this information for the Members. The 
Inspector also advised he would do this with his Police counterparts in the same areas. 
Members praised the presentation and discussed including legal highs in the Order. It was 
also mentioned that cycling in the city centre was not included in the report, which is covered 
by the Road Traffic Act but is dangerous in pedestrian areas. Members were advised that 
cycling was not in the original Order as it was covered by traffic legislation, and was felt that 
there are current laws to control it, which the Police can currently enforce. The Inspector 
advised that something that could be looked into is an increase in Officers in the city centre 
and have restriction included in the Order. It was also advised that in regards to legal highs, it 
will be included in the public consultation to see if they have noticed this and if they’d like to 
have it included in the revised Order. 
 
Members commented on people working within the city centre and their concerns of feeling 
less secure in the area from 7am – 9am. It was asked whether there would be an increase of 
officers or community officers in the city centre to give assurance. The Police explained to 
the Members that traditionally during these times there are a change of shifts, and officers 
are dealing with prisoners caught from the previous night so police visibility is quite poor 
during these times, although three new officers had started today.  
 
Members spoke of previously attending a visit to the city centre with the Police to view 
derelict buildings and a query was made if there were links between rough sleepers and 
arson to derelict buildings, as the buildings they visited had been stripped of their metals to 
sell for scrap. The Inspector advised the Committee that though rough sleepers have been 
known to stay in derelict buildings but wanted to make clear that the Police cannot and will 
not make a link. The Inspector advised the Committee that prior to Christmas a couple of 
Members came along with the Police on a night out to see the issues that they are facing, 
and advised Members were invited to come in pairs or groups to also take witness if they 
wanted to in the future. 
 
It was asked by Members if the more successful restrictions in the Order, dogs on leads and 
flyposting, would be able to stay on the Order. If they are taken off it may signify to people 
that you can do these again. It was also asked if the online consultation questionnaire could 
include views of people who use the city centre on a regular basis i.e Admiral staff. The 
Public Protection Manager advised that The Welsh Government had stated if a restriction is 
no longer facing any problems they should be removed from the Order. It was also advised 
that the Business Improvement District would advertise on social media and deliver flyers to 
retailers in the City Centre, as well as Newport Centre, Information Station and any other 
public building to encourage filling out the online questionnaire.  
 
The Inspector then advised the Committee that success of the Order is the people fearing 
being dealt with in court. They will try to get views of his Police counterparts in other areas to 
bring back to the Committee. 
 



 

It was advised that moving beggars to other areas is not the answer, as some Councils have 
banned beggars around cashpoints who then congregate around car parks. Suggestion was 
made that the Committee look at schemes taking place in other authorities that have had a 
positive effect. The Inspector advised that there is a holistic approach dealing with those who 
are most vulnerable, and advised of a group that are already proactively approaching rough 
sleepers and beggars to offer help. 
 
It was hoped that there would be results from the Diverted Living Scheme from February to 
April to bring to April’s meeting. Members were advised that it may be possible to invite Kevin 
Ward, the Manager of the scheme, to the meeting.  
 
The Inspector advised the Members that the Diverted Living Scheme was one of many 
options, and that the goal was not to cleanse the city of beggars but to help the vulnerable. It 
was advised that there is a multi-agency approach towards looking at the problem. 
 
Conclusions 
 
The Committee accepted the evidence and opinions from the Officers and the Police. They 
approved the consultation strategy proposed and agreed to receive the outcomes of the 
consultation at its meeting in April. 
 
The Members were advised that there could be opportunity to invite representatives from the 
Wallwich, Shelter Cymru and the Housing Needs Manager for Newport City Council to the 
meeting in April. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 11.38 am 
 


